

## County of Fresno

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND PLANNING STEVEN E. WHITE, DIRECTOR

## **NOTICE OF DETERMINATION**

То:	○ Office of Planning and Research 1400 Tenth Street, Room 121 Sacramento, CA 95814	□ County Clerk, County of Fresno 2221 Kern Street Fresno, CA 93721	
From:	and Capital Projects	repartment of Public Works and Planning, Development Services ects et (corner of Tulare and "M") Suite "A", Fresno, CA 93721	
Contact:			
Subject:	Filing of Notice of Determination in Resource Code	ice of Determination in compliance with Section 21152 of the Public ode	
Project: Initial Study Application No. 7594			
Location:	The existing bridge (Bridge No. 42C0289) is located on North Frankwood Avenue at its intersection with the Alta Canal; approximately 1.15 miles south of Piedra Road and 1.7 miles north of State Route 180. The replacement bridge will be constructed just south of the existing structure. County of Fresno.		
Sponsor:	Fresno County Department of Public Works and Planning Design Division		
Descriptio	span, cast-in-place, concrete slab be bridge. The proposed bridge will ha feet, while the existing bridge only be increase lane widths from 8.2 feet to would also add 4-foot wide shoulde has none. No new lanes will be add	The proposed two-lane bridge would be an approximately 145-foot-long, three-span, cast-in-place, concrete slab bridge located downstream of the existing bridge. The proposed bridge will have curb-to-curb width of approximately 32 feet, while the existing bridge only has a clear width of 16.4 feet. This would increase lane widths from 8.2 feet to 12 feet. Construction of the proposed bridge would also add 4-foot wide shoulder in each direction, where the existing bridge has none. No new lanes will be added as part of this project. The total width of the proposed bridge deck would be 34.96 feet.	
	advise that the County of Fresno (⊠ Leather the above described project on April 14, ation:		
1. Th	ne project [ $\square$ $\underline{will}$ $oxtimes$ $\underline{will}$ $not$ ] have a signi	ficant effect on the environment.	
pro	An Environmental Impact Report was provisions of CEQA.  A Negative Declaration was prepared to	repared for this project pursuant to the	
	QA.		
<ol> <li>Mitigation measures [</li></ol>		made a condition of the approval of the	

C-\4260D	Days & Din/DDO ICCO/DDO IDOCO/Environmental/Unitial Ctudios - Environm	nental Assessments 7000 7000/IC 7504 Alta Main Canal/IC		
(559)	600-4245 /EMAIL <u>cmonfette@fresnocountyca</u>	<u>.gov</u>		
Chriss	sy Monfette, Planner	Date		
		<u> April 14, 2020</u>		
This is to certify that the Initial Study with comments and responses and record of project approval is available to the General Public at Fresno County Department of Public Works and Planning, 2220 Tulare Street, Suite A, Corner of Tulare and "M" Streets, Fresno, California.				
6.	. Findings [ $\square$ were $\boxtimes$ ] were not made pursuar	nt to the provisions of CEQA.		
5.	. A statement of Overriding Considerations [	was $\boxtimes$ was not] adopted for this project.		
4.	. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan [⊠ <u>v</u>	was		

 $G: \label{thm:condition} G: \label{thm:condi$ 

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

**APR 14 2020** 

**STATE CLEARINGHOUSE**